
Daily Congressional Record
Corrections for 2022

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections September 2, 2022 through September 30, 2022)

House

September 2, 2022, on page H7735, the following appeared: EC-5180. A letter from the National Listing Coordinator, Office of Protected Resources, NMFS, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, transmitting the Administration's final rule—Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Regulations for Listing Endangered and Threatened Species and Designating Critical Habitat {Docket No.: FWS-HQ-ES-2020-0047, FF09E23000 FXES11110; Docket No.: 220613-0133} (RIN: 0648-BJ44; 1018-BE69) received August 2, 2022, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on Natural Resources.

September 14, 2022, on page H7841, in the middle column, the following appeared: H. Res. 1347. A resolution electing certain Members to certain standing committees of the House of Representatives; considered and agreed to.

September 15, 2022, on page H7854, in the third column, the following appeared: AMENDMENT NO. 1 OFFERED BY MR. HICE The SPEAKER pro tempore. It is now in order to consider amendment No. 1

September 15, 2022, on page H7857, in the first column, the following appeared: Stansbury (Pallone) Swalwell (Correa) Tlaib (Bowman) Wexton (Beyer)

September 15, 2022, on page H7858, in the second column, the following appeared: ----- ANNOUNCEMENT BY THE ACTING CHAIR The Acting CHAIR. Pursuant to clause 6 of rule XVIII, proceedings will now resume on those amendments

The online version has been corrected to read: EC-5180. A letter from the National Listing Coordinator, Office of Protected Resources, NMFS, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration, transmitting the Administration's final rule—Endangered and Threatened Wildlife and Plants; Regulations for Listing Endangered and Threatened Species and Designating Critical Habitat {Docket No.: FWS-HQ-ES-2020-0047, FF09E23000 FXES1111090FEDR 223; Docket No.: 220613-0133} (RIN: 1018-BE69; 0648-BJ44) received August 2, 2022, pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 801(a)(1)(A); Public Law 104-121, Sec. 251; (110 Stat. 868); to the Committee on Natural Resources.

The online version has been corrected to read: H. Res. 1347. A resolution electing certain Members to certain standing committees of the House of Representatives; considered and agreed to.

The online version has been corrected to read: AMENDMENT NO. 1 OFFERED BY MR. HICE OF GEORGIA The SPEAKER pro tempore. It is now in order to consider amendment No. 1

The online version has been corrected to read: Stansbury (Pallone) Swalwell (Correa) Wexton (Beyer)

The online version has been corrected to reset the header in subcaps and remove separator line.

September 15, 2022, on page H7879, in the first column, the following appeared: will gather together and provide the comfort and resources needed by the people of Pakistan. Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. Mr. Speaker, on September 6, 2022, I returned from a congressional fact finding mis-

September 15, 2022, on page H7879, in the third column, the following appeared: event that is most relevant to the flooding events we are seeing occurring across the nation with greater frequency. ----- ENROLLED BILL SIGNED

September 15, 2022, on page H7882, in the middle column, the following appeared: By Mr. Banks: R.R. 8839.

September 19, 2022, on page H7886, in the third column, the following appeared: today on motions to suspend the rules on which or votes objected to under clause 6 of rule XX.

September 19, 2022, on page H7893, in the first column, the following appeared: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to clause 8 of rule XX, further proceedings on this motion will be postponed. ----- UPHOLDING THE DAYTON PEACE AGREEMENT THROUGH SANCTIONS ACT Mr. MALINOWSKI. Mr. Speaker, I move to suspend the rules and pass the

September 19, 2022, on page H7900, in the first column, the following appeared: Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time Mr. BASS. Mr. Speaker, I rise in strong support of H.R. 7240, the READ Act Reauthorization Act of 2022. This

September 19, 2022, on page H7900, in the first, second and third columns, the following appeared: Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time Mr. BASS. Mr. Speaker, I rise in strong support of H.R. 7240, the READ Act Reauthorization Act of 2022. This { . . . } leagues on both sides of the aisle to join me in passing this important reauthorization measure. The SPEAKER pro tempore. The Question is on the motion offered by

September 19, 2022, on page H7962, in the second column, the following appeared: We can do it, and we must do it for future generations. ----- ADJOURNMENT The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 1 of House Resolution

The online version has been corrected to read: will gather together and provide the comfort and resources needed by the people of Pakistan. Mr. Speaker, on September 6, 2022, I returned from a congressional fact finding mis-

The online version has been corrected to read: event that is most relevant to the flooding events we are seeing occurring across the nation with greater frequency. Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. ----- ENROLLED BILL SIGNED

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. Banks: H.R. 8839.

The online version has been corrected to read: today on motions to suspend the rules on which a recorded vote or the yeas and nays are ordered, or votes objected to under clause 6 of rule XX.

The online version has been corrected to read: The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to clause 8 of rule XX, further proceedings on this motion will be postponed. -----MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT A message in writing from the President of the United States was communicated to the House by Mr. Adrian Swann, one of his secretaries. -----UPHOLDING THE DAYTON PEACE AGREEMENT THROUGH SANCTIONS ACT Mr. MALINOWSKI. Mr. Speaker, I move to suspend the rules and pass the

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time Ms. BASS. Mr. Speaker, I rise in strong support of H.R. 7240, the READ Act Reauthorization Act of 2022. This

The online version has been corrected to print the statement as the remarks of Ms. Bass and in all Helvetica type.

The online version has been corrected to read: We can do it, and we must do it for future generations. Madam Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. ----- ADJOURNMENT The SPEAKER pro tempore. Pursuant to section 1 of House Resolution

September 21, 2022, on page E962, in the first column, the following appeared: Mr. HIGGINS. Madam Speaker, today I join the Western New York community in celebrating and honoring the service of African

September 21, 2022, on page E962, in the second column, the following appeared: Ms. DAVIDS of Missouri. Madam Speaker, I rise today to recognize the 70th anniversary of

September 21, 2022, on page D1012, the following language appears: MISCELLANEOUS MEASURES COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS: Full Committee held a markup on H. Res. 1298, of inquiry directing the Secretary of the Treasury to transmit certain documents to the House of Representatives relating to the role of the Department of the Treasury in the Paycheck Protection Program of the Small Business Administration; and H.R. 8844, the "STEP Improvement Act of 2022". H. Res. 1298 and H.R. 8844 were ordered reported, as amended.

September 22, 2022, on page H8104, in the first column, the following appeared: Rodgers (Moore (UT))

September 26, 2022, on page H8118, in the third column, the following appeared: Mr. NADLER. Committee on the Judiciary. H.R. 3843. A bill to promote antitrust enforcement and protect competition through adjusting premerger filing fees, and increasing antitrust enforcement resources; with amendment (Rept. 117-493, Pt. 1). Referred to the Committee of the Whole House on the state of the Union.

September 29, 2022, on page H8234, in the first column, the following appeared: Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. We have agreement on this bill from

September 29, 2022, on page H8249, in the second column, the following appeared: AMENDMENT NO. 1 OFFERED BY MR. TRONE OF MARYLAND

September 29, 2022, on page H8250, in the third column, the following appeared: AMENDMENT NO. 2 OFFERED BY MR. DESAULNIER OF CALIFORNIA

September 29, 2022, on page H8269, in the second column, the following appeared: Cawthorn (Gohmert) Cherfilus-McCormick (Neguse) Chu (Beyer) Cleaver (Adams) DeFazio (Pallone)

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. HIGGINS of New York. Madam Speaker, today I join the Western New York community in celebrating and honoring the service of African

The online version has been corrected to read: Ms. DAVIDS of Kansas. Madam Speaker, I rise today to recognize the 70th anniversary of

The online version has been corrected to read: MISCELLANEOUS MEASURES COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS: Full Committee held a markup on H. Res. 1298, of inquiry directing the Secretary of the Treasury to transmit certain documents to the House of Representatives relating to the role of the Department of the Treasury in the Paycheck Protection Program of the Small Business Administration; and H.R. 8844, the "STEP Improvement Act of 2022". H. Res. 1298 was ordered reported, as amended. H.R. 8844 was ordered reported, without amendment.

The online version has been corrected to read: Rodgers (WA) (Moore (UT))

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. NADLER. Committee on the Judiciary. H.R. 3843. A bill to promote antitrust enforcement and protect competition through adjusting premerger filing fees, and increasing antitrust enforcement resources; with amendments (Rept. 117-493, Pt. 1). Referred to the Committee of the Whole House on the state of the Union.

The online version has been corrected to read: Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. Ms. LOFGREN. Mr. Speaker, I yield myself such time as I may consume. We have agreement on this bill from

The online version has been corrected to read: AMENDMENT NO. 1 OFFERED BY MR. TRONE

The online version has been corrected to read: AMENDMENT NO. 2 OFFERED BY MR. DESAULNIER

The online version has been corrected to read: Cherfilus-McCormick (Neguse) Chu (Beyer) Cleaver (Adams) Conway (LaMalfa) DeFazio (Pallone)

On September 29, 2022, on page H8269, in the second column, the following appeared: {} 1506 So the bill was passed.

September 29, 2022, on page H8275, in the first column, the following appeared: Evans (Beyer) Garcia (TX) (Escobar)

September 29, 2022, on page H8279, in the first column, the following appeared: So the bill was passed.

September 29, 2022, on page H8279, in the third column, the following appeared: So the bill was passed.

September 29, 2022, on page H8282, in the first column, the following appeared: Amend the title so as to read: "A bill to hold accountable senior officials of the Government of the People's Republic of China who are responsible for or have directly carried out, at any time, persecution of Christians or other religious minorities in China, and for other purposes."

September 29, 2022, on page H8282, in the second column, the following appeared: Amend the title so as to read: "A bill to amend the Federal Credit Union Act to modify the frequency of board of directors meetings, and for other purposes."

September 29, 2022, on page H8289, in the third column, the following appeared: SMALL PROJECT EFFICIENT AND EFFECTIVE DISASTER RECOVERY ACT (1)On page 2, line 13, strike {"AND RE

September 29, 2022, on page H8290, in the second column, the following appeared: were passed, and the Senate amendment was agreed to.

September 29, 2022, from page H8297, in the third column, to page H8298, in the first column, the following appeared: HONORING CORRINE SANCHEZ Corrine attended Long Beach State . . . Beach State University, and Corrine was one of them. She then began her work for El Proyecto del Barrio, a not-for-profit, community-based organization that provides health and human services to communities with underserved populations. As president and CEO, Corrine . . . Corrine has always been a strong . . . In more than three decades of service, Corrine has never forgotten her . . . Thank you, Corrine.

September 29, 2022, on page H8305, in the second column, the following appeared: God bless America. -----

The online version has been corrected to read: {} 1506 Mr. GOSAR changed his vote from "nay" to "yea." So the bill was passed.

The online version has been corrected to read: Evans (Beyer) Gallego (Correa) Garcia (TX) (Escobar)

The online version has been corrected to read: So (two-thirds being in the affirmative) the rules were suspended and the bill was passed.

The online version has been corrected to read: So (two-thirds being in the affirmative) the rules were suspended and the bill was passed.

The online version has been corrected to delete the entire text block.

The online version has been corrected to delete the entire text block.

The online version has been corrected to read: SMALL PROJECT EFFICIENT AND EFFECTIVE DISASTER RECOVERY ACT Senate amendments to H.R. 5641: (1)On page 2, line 13, strike {"AND RE

The online version has been corrected to read: were passed, and the Senate amendments were agreed to.

The online version has been corrected to read: HONORING CORRINE SANCHEZ Corinne attended Long Beach State . . . Beach State University, and Corinne was one of them. She then began her work for El Proyecto del Barrio, a not-for-profit, community-based organization that provides health and human services to communities with underserved populations. As president and CEO, Corinne . . . Corinne has always been a strong . . . In more than three decades of service, Corinne has never forgotten her . . . Thank you, Corinne.

The online version has been corrected to read: God bless America. Mr. Speaker, I yield back the balance of my time. -----

September 29, 2022, on page H8316, in the third column, the following appeared: By Mr. DESAULNIER: 1 H.R. 9028.1 Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: Article 1, Section 8.

September 29, 2022, on page H8318, in the first column, the following appeared: By Mr. O'HALLERAN: H.R. 9068. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: n 17d Clause 18, section 8 of article 1 of the Constitution.

*September 29, 2022, on page E1003, in the second column, the following appeared: SBIR AND STTR EXTENSION ACT OF 2022
SPEECH OF HON. SHEILA JACKSON LEE OF TEXAS IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Wednesday, September 28, 2022 Mr. Speaker, I rise in strong support of S. 4900, the "Small Business Innovation Re-*

September 30, 2022, on page H8330, in the second column, the following appeared: Johnson (TX) (Stevens)

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. DESAULNIER: H.R. 9028. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: Article 1, Section 8.

The online version has been corrected to read: By Mr. O'HALLERAN: H.R. 9068. Congress has the power to enact this legislation pursuant to the following: Clause 18, section 8 of article 1 of the Constitution.

*The online version has been corrected to read: SBIR AND STTR EXTENSION ACT OF 2022
SPEECH OF HON. SHEILA JACKSON LEE OF TEXAS IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Wednesday, September 28, 2022 Ms. JACKSON LEE. Mr. Speaker, I rise in strong support of S. 4900, the "Small Business Innovation Re-*

The online version has been corrected to read: Johnson (TX) (Stevens) Kind (Beyer)

Daily Congressional Record Corrections

Note: Corrections to the Daily Congressional Record are identified online.

(Corrections September 6, 2022 through September 29, 2022)

Senate

On page S4439, September 6, 2022, second column, the following appears: the Senate to the bill (H.R. 5376) to provide reconciliation pursuant to title II of S. Con. Res. 14.

On page S4439, September 6, 2022, second column, the following appears: brain injury, or posttraumatic stress disorder, and for other purposes

On page S4439, September 6, 2022, in the second column, the following appears: H.R. 5313. An act to protect children and other consumers . . . product safety standard to require child-restraint closures on consumer products that use such batteries, and for other purposes.

On page S4478, September 7, 2022, in the middle of the first column, the following appears: POM–99. A resolution adopted by the Senate of the State of Michigan urging the President of the United States and the United States Congress to facilitate the resettlement of Ukrainian refugees; to the Committee on the Judiciary.

On page S4488, September 7, 2022, third column, the following appears: (The resolution, with its preamble, is printed in today's Record under "Submitted Resolutions.")

On page S4617, September 14, 2022, in the top of the left column, the following appears: Senate Joint Resolution No. 18 Whereas, the United States and its citizens would be best served by limiting the terms of members of the United States House of Representatives and United States Senate; and.

On page S4621, September 14, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: At the request of Ms. HASSAN, the name of the Senator from Michigan (Ms. STABENOW) was added as a cosponsor of S. 4739, a bill to allow . . .

On page S4637, September 15, 2022, in the third column, the following appears: H.R. 5574. An act to amend the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act to ensure that unmet needs after a major disaster are met.

The online Record has been corrected to read: the Senate to the bill (H.R. 5376) to provide for reconciliation pursuant to title II of S. Con Res 14.

The online Record has been corrected to read: brain injury, or post-traumatic stress disorder, and for other purposes

The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 5313. An act to protect children and other consumers . . . product safety standard to require child-resistant closures on consumer products that use such batteries, and for other purposes.

The online Record has been corrected to read: POM–199. A resolution adopted by the Senate of the State of Michigan urging the President of the United States and the United States Congress to facilitate the resettlement of Ukrainian refugees; to the Committee on the Judiciary.

The online Record has been corrected to read: (The resolution, with its preamble, is printed in the Record of August 2, 2022, under "Submitted Resolutions.")

The online Record has been corrected to read: Enrolled Joint Resolution No. 18 Whereas, the United States and its citizens would be best served by limiting the terms of members of the United States House of Representatives and United States Senate; and.

The online Record has been corrected to read: At the request of Ms. HASSAN, the names of the Senator from Michigan (Ms. STABENOW) and the Senator from Iowa (Mr. GRASSLEY) were added as cosponsors of S. 4739, a bill to allow . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: H.R. 5774. An act to amend the Robert T. Stafford Disaster Relief and Emergency Assistance Act to ensure that unmet needs after a major disaster are met.

On page S4808, September 15, 2022, the following appears: Confirmations Executive Nominations Confirmed by the Senate: Thursday, September 15, 2022 The Judiciary Sarah A. L. Merriam, of Connecticut, to be United States Circuit Judge for the Second Circuit. Department of State Geoffrey R. Pyatt, of California, a Career Member of the Senior Foreign Service, Class of Career Minister, to be an Assistant Secretary of State (Energy Resources). Department of Homeland Security David P. Pekoske, of Maryland, to be Administrator of the Transportation Security Administration for a term of five years. Department of State Nathaniel Fick, of Maine, to be Ambassador at Large for Cyberspace and Digital Policy. United States Agency for International Development Rolfe Michael Schiffer, of New York, to be an Assistant Administrator of the United States Agency for International Development. United Nations Patrick Leaby, of Vermont, to be a Representative of the United States of America to the Seventy-seventh Session of the General Assembly of the United Nations. James E. Risch, of Idaho, to be a Representative of the United States of America to the Seventy-seventh Session of the General Assembly of the United Nations.

On page S4857, September 20, 2022, in the second column, the following appears: S. Res. 784. A resolution designating the week beginning on September 12, 2022, as “National Hispanic-Serving Institution Week” . . .

On page S4864, September 20, 2022, in the second column, the following appears: SENATE RESOLUTION 784—DESIGNATING THE WEEK BEGINNING ON SEPTEMBER 12, 2022, AS “NATIONAL HISPANIC-SERVING INSTITUTION WEEK”

On page S4897, September 21, 2022, third column, the following appears: Amendment Withdrawn Under the previous order, amendment No. 5543 is withdrawn.

On page S4914, September 21, 2022, in the second column, the following appears: At the request of Mr. BARRASSO, the name of the Senator from Utah (Mr. LEE) was added as a cosponsor of amendment No. 5500 intended to be proposed to Treaty Doc. 117–1, amendment to . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: Confirmations Executive Nominations Confirmed by the Senate: Thursday, September 15, 2022 The Judiciary Sarah A. L. Merriam, of Connecticut, to be United States Circuit Judge for the Second Circuit. Department of State Geoffrey R. Pyatt, of California, a Career Member of the Senior Foreign Service, Class of Career Minister, to be an Assistant Secretary of State (Energy Resources). Department of Homeland Security David P. Pekoske, of Maryland, to be Administrator of the Transportation Security Administration for a term of five years. Department of State Nathaniel Fick, of Maine, to be Ambassador at Large for Cyberspace and Digital Policy. United States Agency for International Development Rolfe Michael Schiffer, of New York, to be an Assistant Administrator of the United States Agency for International Development. United Nations Patrick Leaby, of Vermont, to be a Representative of the United States of America to the Seventy-seventh Session of the General Assembly of the United Nations. James E. Risch, of Idaho, to be a Representative of the United States of America to the Seventy-seventh Session of the General Assembly of the United Nations. Foreign Service Foreign Service nominations beginning with Donald R. Alderman and ending with John M. Grondelski, which nominations were received by the Senate and appeared in the Congressional Record on May 19, 2022.

The online Record has been corrected to read: S. Res. 784. A resolution designating the week beginning on September 12, 2022, as “National Hispanic-Serving Institutions Week” . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: SENATE RESOLUTION 784—DESIGNATING THE WEEK BEGINNING ON SEPTEMBER 12, 2022, AS “NATIONAL HISPANIC-SERVING INSTITUTIONS WEEK”

The online Record has been corrected to read: Amendment Withdrawn Under the previous order, amendment No. 5503 is withdrawn.

The online Record has been corrected to read: At the request of Mr. BARRASSO, the name of the Senator from Utah (Mr. LEE) was added as a cosponsor of amendment No. 5500 intended to be proposed to the resolution of ratification to Treaty Doc. 117–1, amendment to . . .

On page S5235, September 28, 2022, in the second column, the following appears: SA 5885. Mr. MENENDEZ (for himself, Mr. REED, Mr. KAINÉ, Mr. CARDIN, Ms. COLLINS, Mr. LUJÁN, and Mr. MORAN) . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 5885. Mr. MENENDEZ (for himself, Mr. KAINÉ, Mr. CARDIN, Ms. COLLINS, Mr. LUJÁN, and Mr. MORAN) . . .

On page S5257, September 28, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: SA 5780. Mr. TOOMEY submitted an amendment intended to be proposed to amendment SA 5499 submitted by Mr. REED (for himself and Mr. INHOFE) and intended to be proposed to the bill H.R. 7900, to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 2023 for military activities of the Department of Defense, for military construction, and for defense activities of the Department of Energy, to prescribe military personnel strengths for such fiscal year, and for other purposes; which was ordered to lie on the table; as follows: At the end of subtitle C of title VII, add the following: SEC. 753. PROHIBITION ON ADVERSE PERSONNEL ACTIONS TAKEN AGAINST MEMBERS OF THE ARMED FORCES BASED ON DECLINING COVID-19 VACCINE. (a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds the following: (1) The Secretary of Defense has announced a COVID-19 vaccine mandate will take effect for the Department of Defense. (2) Reports of adverse actions being taken, or threatened, by military leadership at all levels are antithetical to our fundamental American values. (3) Any discharge other than honorable denotes a dereliction of duty or a failure to serve the United States and its people to the best of the ability of an individual. (b) PROHIBITION.—Chapter 55 of title 10, United States Code, is amended by inserting after section 1107a the following new section: “§ 1107b. Prohibition on certain adverse personnel actions related to COVID-19 vaccine requirement “Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a member of the armed forces subject to discharge on the basis of the member choosing not to receive the COVID-19 vaccine may only receive an honorable discharge.”. (c) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The table of sections at the beginning of such chapter is amended by inserting after the item relating to section 1107a the following new item: “1107b. Prohibition on certain adverse personnel actions related to COVID-19 vaccine requirement.”.

The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 5780. Mr. TOOMEY submitted an amendment intended to be proposed to amendment SA 5499 submitted by Mr. REED (for himself and Mr. INHOFE) and intended to be proposed to the bill H.R. 7900, to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 2023 for military activities of the Department of Defense, for military construction, and for defense activities of the Department of Energy, to prescribe military personnel strengths for such fiscal year, and for other purposes; which was ordered to lie on the table; as follows: At the end of subtitle D of title I, add the following: SEC. 144. PROCUREMENT AUTHORITY FOR COMMERCIAL ENGINEERING SOFTWARE. 4 (a) PROCUREMENT AUTHORITY.—The Secretary of the Air Force may enter into one or more contracts for the procurement of commercial engineering software to meet the digital transformation goals and objectives of the Department of the Air Force. (b) INCLUSION OF PROGRAM ELEMENT IN BUDGET MATERIALS.—In the materials submitted by the Secretary of the Air Force in support of the budget of the President for fiscal year 2024 (as submitted to Congress pursuant to section 1105 of title 31, United States Code), the Secretary shall include a program element dedicated to the procurement and management of the commercial engineering software described in subsection (a). (c) REVIEW.—In carrying out subsection (a), the Secretary of the Air Force shall—(1) review the commercial physics-based simulation marketplace; and (2) conduct research on providers of commercial software capabilities that have the potential to expedite the progress of digital engineering initiatives across the weapon system enterprise, with a particular focus on capabilities that have the potential to generate significant life-cycle cost savings, streamline and accelerate weapon system acquisition, and provide data-driven approaches to inform investments by the Department of the Air Force. (d) REPORT.—Not later than March 1, 2023, the Secretary of the Air Force shall submit to the congressional defense committees a report that includes—(1) an analysis of specific physics-based simulation capability manufacturers that deliver high mission impact with broad reach into the weapon system enterprise of the Department of the Air Force; and (2) a prioritized list of programs and offices of the Department of the Air Force that could better utilize commercial physics-based modeling and simulation and opportunities for the implementation of such modeling and simulation capabilities within the Department.

On page S5257, September 28, 2022, beginning in the first column, the following appears: SA 5781. Mr. MARSHALL submitted an amendment intended to be proposed to amendment SA 5499 submitted by Mr. REED (for himself and Mr. INHOFE) and intended to be proposed to the bill H.R. 7900, to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 2023 for military activities of the Department of Defense, for military construction, and for defense activities of the Department of Energy, to prescribe military personnel strengths for such fiscal year, and for other purposes; which was ordered to lie on the table; as follows: At the end of subtitle D of title I, add the following: SEC. 144. PROCUREMENT AUTHORITY FOR COMMERCIAL ENGINEERING SOFTWARE. 4 (a) PROCUREMENT AUTHORITY.—The Secretary of the Air Force may enter into one or more contracts for 6 the procurement of commercial engineering software to 7 meet the digital transformation goals and objectives of the 8 Department of the Air Force. (b) INCLUSION OF PROGRAM ELEMENT IN BUDGET MATERIALS.—In the materials submitted by the Secretary of the Air Force in support of the budget of the President 2 for fiscal year 2024 (as submitted to Congress pursuant 3 to section 1105 of title 31, United States Code), the Secretary shall include a program element dedicated to the 5 procurement and management of the commercial engineer- 6 ing software described in subsection (a). (c) REVIEW.—In carrying out subsection (a), the Secretary of the Air Force shall—(1) review the commercial physics-based simulation marketplace; and (2) conduct research on providers of commercial software capabilities that have the potential to expedite the progress of digital engineering initiatives across the weapon system enterprise, with a particular focus on capabilities that have the potential to generate significant life-cycle cost savings, streamline and accelerate weapon system acquisition, and provide data-driven approaches to inform investments by the Department of the Air Force. (d) REPORT.—Not later than March 1, 2023, the Secretary of the Air Force shall submit to the congressional defense committees a report that includes—(1) an analysis of specific physics-based simulation capability manufacturers that deliver high mission impact with broad reach into the weapon system enterprise of the Department of the Air Force; and (2) a prioritized list of programs and offices of the Department of the Air Force that could better utilize commercial physics-based modeling and

The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 5781. Mr. MARSHALL submitted an amendment intended to be proposed to amendment SA 5499 submitted by Mr. REED (for himself and Mr. INHOFE) and intended to be proposed to the bill H.R. 7900, to authorize appropriations for fiscal year 2023 for military activities of the Department of Defense, for military construction, and for defense activities of the Department of Energy, to prescribe military personnel strengths for such fiscal year, and for other purposes; which was ordered to lie on the table; as follows: At the end of subtitle C of title VII, add the following: SEC. 753. PROHIBITION ON ADVERSE PERSONNEL ACTIONS TAKEN AGAINST MEMBERS OF THE ARMED FORCES BASED ON DECLINING COVID-19 VACCINE. (a) FINDINGS.—Congress finds the following: (1) The Secretary of Defense has announced a COVID-19 vaccine mandate will take effect for the Department of Defense. (2) Reports of adverse actions being taken, or threatened, by military leadership at all levels are antithetical to our fundamental American values. (3) Any discharge other than honorable denotes a dereliction of duty or a failure to serve the United States and its people to the best of the ability of an individual. (b) PROHIBITION.—Chapter 55 of title 10, United States Code, is amended by inserting after section 1107a the following new section: “§ 1107b. Prohibition on certain adverse personnel actions related to COVID-19 vaccine requirement “Notwithstanding any other provision of law, a member of the armed forces subject to discharge on the basis of the member choosing not to receive the COVID-19 vaccine may only receive an honorable discharge.”. (c) CLERICAL AMENDMENT.—The table of sections at the beginning of such chapter is amended by inserting after the item relating to section 1107a the following new

simulation and opportunities for the implementation of such modeling and simulation capabilities within the Department.

On page S5348, September 28, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: SA 5885. Mr. MENENDEZ (for himself, Mr. REED, Mr. KAINÉ, Mr. CARDIN, Ms. COLLINS, Mr. LUJÁN, and Mr. MORAN)

On page S5541, September 29, 2022, in the second column, the following appears: By Mr. MURPHY (for himself, Mr. CORNYN, Mr. HOEVEN, Mr. BLUMENTHAL, and Mr. TILLIS):

On page S5834, September 29, 2022, in the first column, the following appears: SA 6339. Ms. HASSAN submitted an amendment intended to be proposed to amendment SA 5499 submitted by Mr.

On page S5834, September 29, 2022, in the second column, the following appears: SA 6338. Mr. LUJÁN (for himself and Mr. GRAHAM) submitted an amendment intended to be proposed to amendment

item: “1107b. Prohibition on certain adverse personnel actions related to COVID–19 vaccine requirement.”.

The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 5885. Mr. MENENDEZ (for himself, Mr. KAINÉ, Mr. CARDIN, Ms. COLLINS, Mr. LUJÁN, and Mr. MORAN) . . .

The online Record has been corrected to read: By Mr. MURPHY (for himself, Mr. CORNYN, Mr. TILLIS, Mr. BLUMENTHAL, and Mr. HOEVEN):

The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 6338. Mr. LUJÁN (for himself and Mr. GRAHAM) submitted an amendment intended to be proposed to amendment SA 5499 submitted by Mr.

The online Record has been corrected to read: SA 6339. Ms. HASSAN submitted an amendment intended to be proposed to amendment